

Dan Storck

Mount Vernon District Supervisor Fairfax County Board of Supervisors 2511 Parkers Lane Mount Vernon, VA 22306



Telephone: (703) 780-7518 E-mail: mtvernon@fairfaxcounty.gov

# Mount Vernon's 35th Annual Town Meeting Supervisor Dan Storck January 25, 2022

Once again, this year I am fortunate to have the opportunity to continue a Mount Vernon tradition established by my predecessor in 1988, the annual Mount Vernon Town Meeting. The Town Meeting will be back in person this year at Mount Vernon High School and residents can also join us from their homes by streaming on Channel 16 and Facebook. The morning will begin with an exhibit hall of county and community service providers, followed by Q&A's with local leaders and special recognitions.

I am pleased that Congressmen Don Beyer and Gerry Connolly, Chairman Jeff McKay, County Executive Bryan Hill, George Washington Parkway Superintendent Charles Cuvelier, and Mount Vernon School Board Representative Karen Corbett Sanders will be presenting and answering questions from residents.

I invite all my colleagues and county residents to join me for this annual event on the Saturday before the Super Bowl, February 12, with the exhibit hall opening at 7:45 am and the program from 9:30 am– noon. Again this year, we are monitoring COVID-19, taking all CDC recommended safeguards, and will adjust our format as needed.

#### **Proposed** Action

Therefore, Chairman McKay, I ask, with unanimous consent, that the Board of Supervisors direct the Office of Public Affairs to advertise the Town Meeting on its various communications platforms.

### Attachment

Kathy L. Smith Board of Supervisors 4900 Stonecroft Boulevard Chantilly, VA 20151



703-814-7100 sully@fairfaxcounty.gov www.fairfaxcounty.gov/sully

# **Sully District**

### Joint Board Matter Chairman Jeff McKay, Supervisor Dalia Palchik, Supervisor Dan Storck January 25, 2022 We Love FCPS Day – February 8, 2022

Mr. Chairman,

We all know what an integral role our public schools play in the lives of our County residents. From the educational opportunities, to sparking a zeal for learning, to learning respect for others and being in a rich diverse environment our students grow and are enriched in our Fairfax County Public School System.

We have an amazing group of teachers and support staff that provide a safe and nurturing learning environment. These individuals dedicate themselves to educating young men and women who will flourish in our community.

The last couple of years have been particularly challenging to say the least. I would urge all County residents to express their support for the educators and staff in FCPS schools.

Therefore, Mr. Chairman, I move that the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors declare February 8, 2022, as "We Love FCPS Day" in Fairfax County and direct staff to prepare a resolution to be presented, outside the Board room.